
2025 UAB Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 6, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 0-1   Home: 0-0   Away: 0-0   Neutral: 0-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (367), Opp (307)   DPs Turned: Team (21), Opp (17)   IBB: Team (2), Smith (1), Tucker (1), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Wiggins (3),
Aguilar (1), Madison (1), Smith (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (8), Totals (8), Droddy (5), Henderson (2), Tucker (1), Opp (16)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (116-
137), Henderson (35-42), Droddy (21-24), McLendon (21-22), Russell (16-19), Davidson (10-15), Cummings (8-10), Kramer (3-3), 15 (2-
2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
4 Wiggins, Bella .362 55-55 177 43 64 9 5 1 18 86 .486 26 5 7 0 .452 2 3 20-26 109 1 1 .991
1 Smith, Lindsey .360 51-51 161 37 58 13 2 10 38 105 .652 19 4 15 0 .438 1 2 5-6 53 78 8 .942
9 Shirah, Ashlyn .340 44-30 97 14 33 5 0 3 17 47 .485 12 4 9 1 .430 1 1 11-11 24 2 2 .929
24 Miles, Hannah .327 56-56 162 32 53 9 6 3 40 83 .512 17 4 12 0 .400 2 7 9-10 109 3 1 .991
5 Dorsett, Hannah .318 52-52 173 40 55 1 1 0 13 58 .335 14 2 11 0 .376 0 9 16-19 83 93 7 .962
22 Tucker, Hope .283 55-54 152 29 43 4 1 2 36 55 .362 27 4 14 2 .402 1 11 4-5 43 4 0 1.000
55 Aguilar, Alyssa .230 55-55 139 11 32 6 0 3 22 47 .338 12 1 11 4 .290 3 7 0-0 323 9 6 .982
15 15 1.000 1-1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2.000 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 4 0 0 1.000
19 19 .500 1-1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .500 0 0 0 0 .500 0 1 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
23 Kramer, AJ .318 21-6 22 0 7 2 0 0 7 9 .409 6 1 4 0 .483 0 0 0-0 1 2 1 .750
6 Dupree, Auburn .315 31-19 54 11 17 0 1 0 5 19 .352 2 0 11 0 .339 0 5 3-6 22 0 1 .957
2 Madison, Jenna .313 22-8 32 8 10 3 0 0 4 13 .406 5 1 2 0 .410 1 1 1-1 19 12 2 .939
27 Bourgoyne, Britt .286 40-28 70 19 20 0 1 0 2 22 .314 11 0 10 0 .383 0 1 2-2 49 35 5 .944
11 Wray, Ja’nae .250 4-0 4 1 1 1 0 0 2 2 .500 0 0 1 0 .250 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
3 Collett, Kaily .211 22-4 19 7 4 1 0 1 2 8 .421 0 0 5 0 .211 0 0 1-2 8 5 2 .867
14 Henderson, Antonia .206 32-25 63 4 13 1 0 0 3 14 .222 3 1 11 0 .254 0 0 0-0 88 11 3 .971
10 Wortham, Brantlee .182 31-25 66 11 12 1 0 1 9 16 .242 6 2 9 0 .267 1 2 0-0 54 41 3 .969
7 Droddy, Makenzie .181 34-30 83 6 15 2 1 2 12 25 .301 7 0 12 0 .244 0 1 0-0 90 5 2 .979
33 Allen, Bria .091 8-2 11 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 .091 0 1 2 0 .154 1 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
26 Hubbard, McKinley .083 12-1 12 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .083 1 0 6 0 .154 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
0 Wilkins, Carlie .000 1-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 .000 0 0 0-0 8 0 0 1.000
Totals .293 56-56 1503 274 441 59 18 26 231 614 .409 169 31 152 8 .374 13 51 72-88 1101 361 48 .968
Opponents .292 56-56 1470 299 429 93 13 51 275 701 .477 142 49 173 14 .370 15 41 58-69 1121 498 81 .952

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
13 McLendon, Caroline 3.95 10-9 33 26 9 2-0 1 131.0 135 88 74 39 74 24 3 20 .263 9 16 0 3 12
28 Davidson, Tait 4.45 9-8 28 20 5 1-1 0 110.0 112 83 70 52 55 35 5 16 .264 2 20 0 4 10
12 Russell, Caitlin 5.14 4-8 23 3 1 0-0 1 77.2 99 68 57 22 21 18 3 7 .309 3 10 0 4 9
32 Cummings, Olivia 7.88 1-7 19 7 1 0-0 0 40.0 64 47 45 22 20 13 2 6 .376 3 3 0 4 10
23 Kramer, AJ 10.92 0-0 6 0 0 0-1 0 8.1 19 13 13 7 3 3 0 2 .442 3 0 0 0 0
Totals 4.94 24-32 109 56 16 4 2 367.0 429 299 259 142 173 93 13 51 .292 20 49 0 15 41
Opponents 3.56 31-24 110 56 20 3 5 373.2 441 274 190 169 152 59 18 26 .293 48 31 0 13 51



2025 UAB Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 6, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
22 Tucker, Hope 47 43 4 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 1 0
28 Davidson, Tait 15 3 12 0 1.000 0 10 5 .667 0 0
0 Wilkins, Carlie 8 8 0 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
15 15 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
16 16 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 19 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Hubbard, McKinley 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Miles, Hannah 113 109 3 1 .991 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Wiggins, Bella 111 109 1 1 .991 0 0 0 — 0 0
55 Aguilar, Alyssa 338 323 9 6 .982 17 0 0 — 0 0
7 Droddy, Makenzie 97 90 5 2 .979 0 21 3 .875 5 0
14 Henderson, Antonia 102 88 11 3 .971 0 35 7 .833 2 1
10 Wortham, Brantlee 98 54 41 3 .969 4 0 0 — 0 0
5 Dorsett, Hannah 183 83 93 7 .962 14 0 0 — 0 0
6 Dupree, Auburn 23 22 0 1 .957 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 McLendon, Caroline 20 4 15 1 .950 1 21 1 .955 0 0
27 Bourgoyne, Britt 89 49 35 5 .944 1 0 0 — 0 0
1 Smith, Lindsey 139 53 78 8 .942 2 0 0 — 0 0
2 Madison, Jenna 33 19 12 2 .939 1 0 0 — 0 0
12 Russell, Caitlin 28 5 21 2 .929 2 16 3 .842 0 0
9 Shirah, Ashlyn 28 24 2 2 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Cummings, Olivia 12 1 10 1 .917 0 8 2 .800 0 0
3 Collett, Kaily 15 8 5 2 .867 1 0 0 — 0 0
23 Kramer, AJ 4 1 2 1 .750 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
11 Wray, Ja’nae 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Allen, Bria 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1510 1101 361 48 .968 45 116 21 .847 8 1
Opponents 1700 1121 498 81 .952 37 144 31 .823 16 0


